

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
SUO MOTU WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 139 OF 2013

IN RE: "PUNJAB COPS BEAT UP WOMAN IN PUBLIC" AND "POLICE LATHI-CHARGE PROTESTING CONTRACTUAL TEACHERS IN PATNA" PUBLISHED IN VARIOUS NEWSPAPERS OF THE COUNTRY DATED 5.3.2013 & 6.3.2013

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and for permission to file appln.for intervention and office report)

With
SUO MOTU W.P.(C)NO.286/2013

Date: 09/05/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MRS.JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

BY COURTS MOTION

For the appearing parties Mr.G.E.Vahanvati, Attorney General

Mr.Harish N.Salve, Sr.Adv.(A.C.)

Mr.U.U.Lalit, Sr.Adv.(A.C.)

Mr.Prakash Singh (A.C.)

For NCT of Delhi Mr.Siddharth Luthra, ASG
Mr.S.Wasim A.Qadri,Adv.
Ms.Sunita Sharma, Adv.

For State of T.N. Mr.L.Nageswara Rao, Sr.Adv.
Mr. B.Balaji, Adv.
Mr. T.Mouli Mahendran, Adv.

For State of Bihar Mr.L.Nageswara Rao, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.
Mr.Angad Kochhar, Adv.

For State of U.P. Mr.Gaurav Bhatia, AAG
Mr.Anuvrat Sharma, Adv.
Mr.Piyush Vashistha, Adv.
Ms.Alka Sinha, Adv.

Mr.Ajay Bansal, AAG
Mr.Kuldip Singh, Adv.
Mr.Pardaman Singh, Adv.
Mr.Gaurav Yadav, Adv.

For U.O.I. Mr.Siddharth Luthra, ASG
Ms.Manju Jana, Adv.
Ms.Minakshi Grover, Adv.
Mr.Satya Siddiqui, Adv.
Mr.S.A.Haseeb, Adv.
Mr.D.L.Chidanand, Adv.

For State of Andhra Pradesh Mr.R.Venkataramani, Sr.Adv.
Mr. G.N.Reddy, Adv.
Mr.Debojit, Adv.
Mr.Sodhan Babu, Adv.

For UT of Puducherry Mr.R.Venkataramani, Sr.Adv.
Mr.V.G.Pragasam, Adv.
Mr.S.J.Aristotle, Adv.
Mr.Prabu Ramasubramanain, Adv.

For States of M.P. and Chhattisgarh Mr.C.D.Singh, Adv.
Mr.Sunny Choudhary, Adv.
Mr.Anshuman Srivastava, Adv.

For State of Haryana Mr.Tarjit Singh, Adv.
Mr.Kamal Mohann Gupta, Adv.

For State of Kerala Mr. M.T. George, Adv.

For State of Jharkhand Mohd.Waquar, Adv.
Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, Adv.

For State of Raj. Mr.Jasbir Singh Malik, AAG
Mr.Varun Punia, Adv.

For State of H.P. Mr.Suryanaryana Singh, AAG
Ms.Pragati Neekhara, Adv.

For State of Meghalaya Mr.Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr.S.C.Ghosh, Adv.

For State of Sikkim Ms.Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mr.Yusuf Khan, Adv.

For State of Uttarakhand Mr.Ashutosh Kr.Sharma, Adv.
Mr.J.K.Bhatia, Adv.

For State of Assam Mr.Riku Sarma, Adv.
Mr.Navnit Kumar, Adv.

For State of Arunachal Pradesh Mr.Anil Shrivastav, Adv.

For State of Nagaland Ms.K.Enatoli Sema, Adv.
Mr.Amit Kr. Singh, Adv.

For State of Tripura Mr.Gopal Singh, Adv.
Mr.Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

For State of J & K Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Adv.
Ms.Astha Sharma, Adv.
Ms.Insha Mir, Adv.
Ms. Snigdha Pandey, Adv.

For State of Manipur Mr.Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, Adv.

For State of Gujarat Ms.Hemantika Wahi, Adv.

For State of Karnataka Mr.V.N.Raghupathy, Adv.

For State of W.B. Ms.Debjani Das Purkayastha, Adv.
Mr.Avijit Bhattacharjee, Adv.

For U.T., Chandigarh Mr.Ashok Thakur, Adv.
Mr.Imran K.Burney, Adv.
Mr. Anil K. Chopra, Adv.

In I.A.Nos.4,5 & 6
IN WP 139/2013 Mr.Yatish Mohan, Adv.

For State of Mr.Pragyan Sharma, Adv.

Mizoram

Mr.Heshu Kayina, Adv.

Mr.Trideep Pais, Adv.
Mr.Shadan Farasat, Adv.

Mr.Sanjay V.Kharde, Adv.
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, Adv.

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, Adv.

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

Mr.Subhro Sanyal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

W.P.(C)No.286/2013

On the oral request made by Shri Harish N.Salve, learned amicus, leave is granted to him to file the amended cause-title to implead Director Generals of Police, Inspector Generals of Police and/or Police Commissioners of the States and/or Union Territories.

The amended cause-title be filed within seven days.
Issue notice, returnable on 16.7.2013.

Notices be given dasti.

Notice of respondent No.1 be served upon the Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.

The notice of respondent Nos.2 to 16 be served upon the respective standing counsel. They shall also represent the Director Generals/Inspector Generals and the Commissioners of Police of their respective States and/or Union Territories.

The counter affidavits must be filed by the respondents within six weeks.

On the oral request made by Shri Salve, we grant him leave to file a petition for challenging the directives issued by the Government of Maharashtra and the relevant statutory provisions.

List these cases on 16.07.2013.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master